STATE BOARD OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS
CHAPTER40A
STATE BOARD OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:1-1 et seq. and 45:14F-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2007 d.341, effective October 3, 2007.
See: 39N.J.R. 2205(a), 39N.J.R. 4849(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 40A, State Board
of Real Estate Appraisers, expires on October 3, 2014. See: 43 N.J.R.
1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 40A, State Board of Real Estate Appraisers, was adopted as
R.1991 d.598, effective December 16, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 2628(a), 23
N.J.R. 3763(b).
Subchapter 2A, Certification of Residential Real Estate Appraisers,
was adopted as R.1993 d.125, effective March 15, 1993. As part of
R.1993 d.125, Subchapter 2, Certification of Real Estate Appraisers, was
renamed Certification of General Real Estate Appraisers. See: 24
N.J.R. 3489(a), 25 N.J.R. 1222(b).
Subchapter 7, Apprentice Permits, was adopted as R.1993 d.177,
effective April 19, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 267(a), 25 N.J.R. l 773(a).
Notice of Receipt of Petitions for Rulemaking and Action thereon.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3032(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 40A, State Board
of Real Estate Appraisers, was readopted as R.1997 d.23, effective
December 13, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 4724(a), 29 N.J.R. 369(a). As part
of R.1997 d.23, effective January 21, 1997, Subchapter 4, Continuing
Professional Education, was recodified to Subchapter 5, and a new
Subchapter 4, Apprentice Permits, was recodified from Subchapter 7;
Subchapter 5, Standards for Appraisals, was recodified to Subchapter 6,
and a new Subchapter 5, Continuing Professional Education, was re-
codified from Subchapter 4; Subchapter 6, General Provisions, was
recodified to Subchapter 7, and a new Subchapter 6, Standards for
Appraisals, was recodified from Subchapter 5; Subchapter 7, Apprentice
Permits, was recodified to Subchapter 4, and a new Subchapter 7,
General Provisions, was recodified from Subchapter 6; and Subchapter
8, Certification or Licensure by Endorsement, was adopted as new rules.
Chapter 40A, State Board of Real Estate Appraisers, was readopted as
R.2002 d.205, effective June 7, 2002. See: 34 N.J.R. 435(a), 34 N.J.R.
2319(a).
Subchapter 1, Purpose and Scope; Definitions, was renamed Purpose
and Scope; Definitions; Scope of Practice by R.2007 d.30, effective
February 5, 2007. See: 38 N.J.R. 2628(a), 39 N.J.R. 494(a).

tained in the 2015 Criteria, which is incorporated herein by
reference, as amended and supplemented, and available at
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
WebCode=HomePage, prior to taking the AQB-approved
National Uniform Licensing and Certification Examination.
Amended by R.1993 d.125, effective March 15, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3489(a), 25 N.J.R. 1222(b).
Revised text.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2002 d.205, effective July 1, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 435(a), 34 N.J.R. 2319(a).
Section was "Purpose and scope".
Amended by R.2007 d.364, effective December 3, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4986(a), 39 N.J.R. 5088(a).
Added(c).
Amended by R.2014 d.122, effective August 4, 2014.
See: 46 N.J.R. 274(a), 46 N.J.R. 1747(c).
Added (d).
13:40A-1.2 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter,

registrant, shall be marked on both sides with the following
information:
I. The name of the registered home improvement con-
tractor in lettering at least one inch in height; and
2. "HIC reg. #" followed by the registration number of
the registrant in lettering at one inch in height.
(f) Any invoice, contract or correspondence given by a
registrant to a consumer shall prominently contain the toll-
free telephone number provided by the Division pursuant to
(b) ofN.J.S.A. 56:8-149 and shall be displayed in all caps in
at least IO-point boldface type as follows: FOR INFORMA-
TION ABOUT CONTRACTORS AND THE CONTRAC-
TORS' REGISTRATION ACT, CONTACT THE NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY,
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS AT 1-888-656-6225.
Amended by R.2008 d.232, effective August 4, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 16ll(a), 40 N.J.R. 4598(c).
Rewrote (d)2; added new (e); recodified former (e) as (f); and rewrote
(f).
Amended by R.2012 d.016, effective January 17, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. I 130(a), 44 N.J.R. 166(b).
In (f), substituted "Any" for "As of November 4, 2008, any" and
"boldface" for "bold-face".
45A-33 Supp. 1-17-12

1. Initial registration fee . .. .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . $90.00;
2. Renewal registration fee........................... $75.00;
3. Late fee . . . . . . .. . .. . . .. .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $25.00;
4. Reinstatement fee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $50.00;
5. Replacement or duplicate certificate fee......... $20.00.
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
SUBCHAPTER 18. PLAIN LANGUAGE REVIEW
13:45A-18.1 Fee for contract review
Any creditor, seller, insurer, lessor, or any person in the
business of preparing and selling forms of consumer con-
tracts, requesting a review of a consumer contract, or writing
required to complete the consumer transaction, to determine
its compliance with the Plain Language Act, N.J.S.A. 56:12-1
et seq., shall pay to the Director of the Division of Consumer
Affairs a fee in the amount of$50.00.
R.1982 d.221, effective July 19, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 464(a), 14 N.J.R. 767(b).
SUBCHAPTER 19. PETITION FOR RULEMAKING
13:45A-19.1 Petition for promulgating, amending or
repealing rules